

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



JOHN R. LUCKER, ELIZABETH A. LUCKER, NANCY L. ROUSSEAU,
LYNN COHEN and FRAN GOLDSTEIN as representatives of a
class consisting of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

BAYSIDE CEMETERY, CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH AT-RISK CEMETERIES, INC.,

Defendant.

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
114 West 47th Street, Suite 2200
New York, New York 10036
212-728-2200

Date Completed: June 27, 2014

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION APPLIED WELL- ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF NEW YORK LAW TO RESOLVE THIS CASE	3
II. THE ALLEGEDLY NOVEL ISSUE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S “FAILURE TO PROSECUTE” IS NEITHER RELEVANT NOR WELL-PRESENTED	6
III. THE SUPPOSED FAILURE TO ADDRESS MR. LUCKER’S STANDING AS EXECUTOR DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION	8
CONCLUSION	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alco Gravure Inc. v Knapp Foundation</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 458 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Consumers Union of U.S. Inc. v State of New York</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 327 (2005).....	6
<i>Smithers v. St. Luke's-Roosevelt Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 127 (1st Dep't 2001).....	8

Statutes

CPLR § 213.....	9
